

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 26228 OF 2025

Between:

Syed Hyder Mohiuddin, S/o. Late Syed Mohiuddin Hussaini.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep., its Secretary, Revenue Department, Government of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Telangana State, Office at Nampally, Hyderabad
 3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.
 4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Chevella Division, Ranga Reddy District.
 5. The Tahsildar, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.
 6. Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Represented by the Commissioner, Office of the Chief Engineer, 7th Floor East wing, Swarna Jayanthi Commercial Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 038.
- (R6 is impleaded as per C.O. dt..16.12.2025 in I.A. No.3/2025)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI K. HARISH KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the 2nd respondent in considering the applications dated 08/01/2025 and 15/01/2025 for protection of said property in respect of Lands bearing Survey No. 180, admeasuring Ac. 99 - 14 guntas, (Out of Sy.Nos. 1 to 252), situated at Village of Maqtha Yenkepelly, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State, and for implementation of the petitioner and other legal heirs of Syed Ahmed Hussaini, S/o. Mufti Syed Akbar Hussaini, which were kept under the Superintendence of the Commissioner of Court of Ward, as high handed, arbitrary, illegal and against the principles of natural justice and consequently to direct the respondents not to assign, allot, allocate by protect the said property in respect of Lands bearing Survey No. 180, admeasuring Ac. 99 - 14 guntas, (Out of Sy.Nos. 1 to 252), situated at Village of Maqtha Yenkepelly, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State, till pending disposal of the above main writ petition.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K. HARISH KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Office of the Chief Engineer, 7th Floor East wing, Swarna Jayanthi Commercial Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 038.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

In view of the orders passed in IA No.3 of 2025, the Registry is directed to issue urgent notice to the respondent No.6 /implead petitioner and cause necessary amendments to the cause title.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.6 by speed post with acknowledgment due and to file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader, representing learned Government Pleader for Revenue is present.

List the matter on 21.01.2026.

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Office of the Chief Engineer, 7th Floor East wing, Swarna Jayanthi Commercial Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 038.
(BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI K. HARISH KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 16/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 21.01.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.26228 of 2025